
VAISHAT PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD
PATNA DAIRY PROJECT

Feeder Balancing Dairy Complex, Phulwarisharif, Patna - 801505
An ISO 2?000:2005 Certified Organisation

Phone 0612-2252553,2252542, 2251622, F ax 2250325
E.mail:vp mu.pur@gmail.com
GST no. 10AAAAV8463BLZY

TSndetIIo,Iiqg

PDP:PUR:FBD: ! O 3J Dated: 07.07.2025

Sealed tenders are invited from civil contractors registered with Building Construction works
Department, Rural Works Department, Water Resource Department, Government of Bihar OR
re stered with COMFED in suitable class for the civil work as ven below :-

(1) Tender document can be obtained from the Cashier at office (Patna Dairy Project),
VPDUSS Ltd during office hours OR it may be downloaded from website
wwry.pat+adajry.org up to 28.07.2025 at 3.00 pm. Downloaded BOQ must be
accompany with DD of BOQ Cost. DD of any nationalized bank shall be submitted in
favour of "Vaishal Patliputra Dugdh Utpadak Sahkari Sangh Ltd.", Payable at
Patna

(2) Contractors who down load the tender and those who purchase the tender / BOQ directly
from office at Patna Dairy Project, both will send their completed tender in a sealed
envelope through registered post or through courier to Purchase section at Patna
Dairy Project address.

(3) Last date of receipt of completed tender -29.07.2025 up to 3:00 pm. Tenders received
after due date & time shall not to be considered.

(4) Date of opening all received tenders-30.07.2025 at 3:00pm in the presence of the
tenders of their authorized agent in the office of Patna Dairy Project, VPMU

(5) Tenders received after due date & time shall not be considered.

Undersigned reserves the right to extend the dates OR cancel the tender.

Sl no Name of Work Estimated
Cost (In Rs.)

Amount of
EMD (In Rs.)

Cost of BOQ
( In Rs.)

Time of
Completion

Civil construction work
of construction of road
from main gate to
lndustrial drain near
main road along with
bumper and water
breaker to avoid entry
of rain water in Hajipur
Dairy.
The details scope of work
as per BOQ and
diagrams attached
herewith

5,90,825.00 1 1817.00 1000.00 45 days

1



BILL OF QUANTITY L

BOQ FOR CIVIL CONSTRUCTION WQRK FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD

ROAD ALONG WIRTH A WATTR BREAKER TO AVOID ENTRY OF RAIN WATER IN HAJIPUR DAIRY, HAJIPUR.

FROM MAIN GATE TO INDUSTRIAL DRAIN NEAR MAIN

Sr BSOR-22 DESCRIPTION OF WORK UNIT RATE &[,}AruT!TY AMOUNT
L 20.3A.1 Makin925cm( 10" )diaboreu pto4mtrdepthbelow ground

with handauger of approved quality in ordinary soil (vide

classification of soil item Altrue to plumb and without
eccentri city in any stage of operation and disposal of the
excavated earth upto 50 mtr,Lead including al llifts, all

complete as perapproved disign and direction of E/l
Mtr L78.30 1* 

'ln Rs. 3,209.40
2 20.34.2 63CM (25 )UNDER-REAM Making 63cm (25) dia under

ream at required with hand auger of approved quality in
ordinary soil (vide classification o fsoil ifem-A )true to plum

band withou teccentricity in my stage of opration and
disposal of the excavated earth upto 50 m lead including

all lifts, all complete as per approved design and direction
of (E/ll each 190.20 b.tiu Rs. 1,14,1.20

3 2.8.1 Earth work in excavation in foundation trenches or drains(not
exceeding 1.5 m in widttr or 10 sqm on plan) including dressing

of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto L,5 m . including
getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated

soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m: All Kinds of soil

Cum. 360.70 ?3.0$ Rs.8,328.56
4 76.1

5qm. 90.70 t {.d.u Rs. 7,002.04
5 2.26 Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches,

plinth, sides offoundations etc, in layers not exceeding 20 cm in
depth: consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and

watering lead up to 50 mtr.123.90 Cum. 723.90 n1.55 Rs. 1,431.05
6 2.28 Supplying and Filling in plinth with local sand and under floors

including, watering, ramming consolidating and dressing

" complete sqm 287.30 Rs.3,232.13
7 L7.72 Providing designation 100A one brick flat soling joints filled with

iocal sand including cost of watering, taxes, royaltyall complete
as per building specification and direction of E/1,

sqm. 283.30 6.6& Rs. 1,878.28
8 tL.73 Providing designation 100 A one brick on edge soling joints filled

with local sand including cost of watering, taxes, royalty all
complete as per building specification and direction of E/1,

sqm. 444.80 75.0* Rs. 33,360.00
I 4.1 Providing and laying in position cement conoete of specified

grade exluding the cost of centring and shuttering-all work upto
plinth level

4.7.6 1:3:6 (1 Cemen! 3 coarse sand :6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm
nominal size) Cum. 3279.80 "t5. IJ Rs.43,063.77

10 5.1 Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced
cement concrete excluding the cost of

centring,shuttering,finishi ng and reinforcement-All work puto
plinth level

5"1.2 1:1:5:3(1 cement: 1.5 coarse sand:3 graded stone aggregate
20 mm nominal size) cum 4688.30

Cum 4689.30 4{J.b{.} Rs, 1,90,385.58
71 5.22 Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting,

bending, placing in position and binding all complete /il
c

L

i llP

Preparing and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller
of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an averageof
22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road
roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling
the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50

meteres



r

2

BSOR-22 DESCRIPTION OF WORK UNIT RATE QUAI\}TI?Y AMO
5.22.7A Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars TMTC-SO0-gmm dia Kg. 94.50 153.99 Rs. 14,363.06

5.22.78 Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars TMTC-S00-10mm dia. Kg. 92.60 633.97 Rs. 58,705.44

5.22.7C Thermo-Mechanica lly Treated bars TMTC-S00-12mm dia Kg, 90.80 ?03.89 Rs. 18,512.76
72 5.9 Centring and shuttering incl uding strutting,propping etc. and

removal of form for,
5.9.1- Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass

concrete. s m 271.60 3tr.*0 Rs.
TOTAL SUM Rs.

MATfl8IAKs [{.&TERIAI-SOFS.&.BRIA.6E G. Dif,FESEI{CE COSTOF OF

13 I Carriage of Materials

a Graded Stone aggregate Cum. 45.850 A{}QY ?* 1,39,973.75

b Coarse sand Cum. 23.420 125S.33 29,470.O9

c Bricks 8km o//oo 4.463 1#s3.35 4,701.70

d Reinforcement (Steel) Tonne 1.086 e92.75 535.13

e Cement Tonne 19.728 9,425.32

f Local sand Cum. 11.250 3?2"8X 3,531.61

14 il Difference of Cost of Materials

a Bricks -/oo 4.463 1590.97 7,100.50

b Cement Tonne 79.728 t.*a"t t5 5,026.46
15 TOTAL COST OF CIVIL CONSTRUCTION WORK

Rs.
1.6 TOTAL COST OF CIVIL CONSTRUCTION DOF 8?$.*0Rs

IAM AG&ilf T* *# T{'fis W*Ri( fN% it{ \ffOft0S
ON THE B RATE

BELOW THE GIVEN RATE rN %)

ABOVE THE GiVEN RATE %

SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR WITH SEAL MANAGER

Sr.

\

\L

t

BILL OF OUANTITY

4*'y- I



:
-l

a

F

A
A

G, N a
N
N)
o)

HI
Fr lrt

@

N
P
(,1)

P
N

NJp
(^i

p

G'
Vt7
I

N(}ros
o
oxo
0)

It)
o
o_
(/,
o.

(, Tto-oo oEoa (o3
a
J o

-o)
o
f
o
@N) o-

o)

0)P

oxooog p-
:J

(oo o)(t
g)

o (o
- f o

N)
Oo (,

o_-0)

oxo
o)

o
3 (D

a3
3 o

q)

o
o_o_J(o 5o ooE

J

C
o_

0)
J
o-

0)-
Jg)

o
f
@

oxo
€
0)
o:.

oo
f
(n
of(o

C
+o

s, :f(oo
0)

o-
0)
a!:) Jo- (o

C
1)

-oox
o

c,
q)
o
f

0)

o-@ J

-ln
zo
Ct-
7
l,ov
i
oz
ts
N,

x-
5

lpoo
vo
U

F
m

a_
UI

rD
Uo

ao
OJE

f
a-

!ao
o_o C

-d
OJ6

o- -ooC

o
o
=6 o

-
oqOJ

o - OJ6 oOJ lo-
OJC

o-+E 00:l
lh

c o
o
of,

oq
+o6 .)

o
ol

oo
o.D FI

NJ
=
do.) +J:

d N

ft,
o
o-

N) :l
=o (.,lE. =torD

a
o)
a-

=- o
3 o

OJ
:o o

-+lo-o
o)

:o
OJoa-

:Jga rD o
lhcoEc

rD o 0a-o.)

:o
do 6 o-

a-c(.n

OJ
--tt

o o-
rD5 :o

f
.D6(h=oa a3 {

='3 f
gqrD

o

oa-OJ

o-o OJ
F o

xo
OJ

o)

:f
-o
Vt

f
gq ()

OJ f,o- {
(Doqloa

oo
o- o

x

-{n
z
6)
C

v
o
i
oz

@
m n()

x

a
v

a-rD o-
6

m
o OJ

o.}
o- c-o!o a-Fo
--n

:la
OJ

fLrl f
oq

(n
O o {

o-3o
-f!3 -

o
Vt(h f,f

a')

oxoo
of

oq o-o-
--ft

f
oq

ox= -
oq b Fo

o_ OJ
(Jl

rD
o

oq
rD
d

=r. =
o
3

OJ

ox()
o.)

o.)-rD =cPo 3a-
=o_ :Jo {6

9. :
oo-3 d

f,.(h
:t
rD 3 :f

o-
oJo- :f,

oq
oH

O f,o
lu
a

-oo
o

o 3

rDxoq)

o)
do

€ o
f

++o
3
Vt E

o
5
fo(^

OJ

d

f
OJf
=O) a- o-

Cz
mn
m

m
U

LD
O

U
F
!

m
u)

o
m
m
!

€
-{I
tJ)

z
6)
m
cza
mn
u
m

m

g
m
V)r)7
!{
oz
o
TI

€on

#1

*
tr

r)c
3

(f
c
3 z

o -t7
r-z
{

ts ts F
O) zI

Poo oo
(^)
;-
O

NJI
9l
O O

r
mzo
-{
-l

!^,o
O

sD
N)o

(,
b P

(^)
O

Io
O

E
I
-{r

p
UJ

p
L!

I
L-r

Cu

b
O

E
m-g
--l
.L

dJ!

h{
\I
h.3 ha

h$

{s
I(o
o

N
L-,l

ts
!c
O

Ot
bo

lA
9o
O
O

D

z{
-l

7

3
m

Cv
rf,

rnz
-i
v)-Irt
m
-lTo
7
a)

r
E oon{+ z

-tfr
C
r)
-t
oz

{mx
@7
m

€o7
m
7

?on-Jo

o
o
EI

a')o2
li
-lx
Cr)j
oz

z{7
oT oT
n
z

no

I

-tm
xo

7
z

zr
= 6)!cx -{il
o -to

r
z
I
Cln{7t

C
7

(7
n
z
z
m

v
3
z
7o
0
ro2
6)

v,
o
f
o

t,
o)
5
o-

t.)o
3o
Jr+

-\ $.
t'E\r

$
\

\r

nt
F
f-
r\

n
]<
lm
t>
llrtlcl7

I rrl
t<
lmlzlr)lnlr
lmtml{

(J.)

=
f

b
f
hz

*
ox
H
,.{
s
tr^l

*
ca
tnoo
,.
-,
frl
ta

f,

=

Vt

E
ct,

(h
o



T
.E

P
o
bql

tnn
I
N

o
m(nn
z,-9
I
oz
o
'Tt

€on

t<
lm
l>lul
lcln
lm
t<
lmlz
I-{
lalr
imlm
l{

cz
I
zI
r
mzo
I

=(f{-

o
m
T'{
J-

.o
C

z
-{

o (o @ { o) (JI

!,
N)
N)

!,
P
t\)

F
Fr
i, p

i
._J

t^)

F
i
._t
N

N
ie
@

3
(D

Ho
o-

-o-

@
o-
6'
o
F
(Jl

()
.)

d
!

d
o
OJ

3
@

I

P
N
o-
OJ

o-

fB

*
("t

s
3.+

€
t
rD-
l,/)

o
E
E
rD

o
C
=o-o
o-

=
Eo

v
o
O
o
o)
o_

-
C

o-
rD
o_
o

=gq
c
o)

P
n
(-)
*
o_

3

='
-
OJ

@
m

!
T-m

@
C
t-
@

;{
t;

@

@

w,

$^{

aoc
f,
o-o
o-
OJ-o
ol

oo-
3
g.

d
oJ
o-

-o
()
r')
f

o)a

--rr
OJ
a)
rD

3

='ga

(?

H

t/*

-{

z
6)
C
),
!o
zt{
oz
(t
ott

9.
a.
o
I
o
0J

:fJ
q.
f,

o
OJ

o-

Cz
C]
m
7

o
a tr1

Fd

H
F*{

B*{

HA

L;

&
ial

-t7

z
L)
C

n
.U

o
F
-1oz

C
f,o
o
x
a)
C)
no
o

o- -t (,
roclP oE
!-6
f=.

o 6so

g='q
rD gq 'Tr

ID z =H6d
-+\rD='
(}) -1,o ='lfoo=

d;J

3{
--l d

:igqo
a)()o,

o
fti
ti o)o5

Sg
='o-gqc
OJ:

O| P N) N)
J

r)c
3

{f}

J

Vtc
3

[]
m

(,l
ts!!

H
NJ 5 H H H P O) ts F ts ts H H P

O|(,
f'
Ols

I
O)o

NJ
O)
io

NJI
ut
O

(,
bo

H
H
bo

Nj
O)
i/r
O
O

O

N
Lr)

P
PF

UJ

b
O

H
P

o
P
O
O

ts
H

O

N)
O)
Lno

LO

Uo

P
F
b
O

I
O)
F
!

P
UJ(o
Ln

I
@
@
@

I
oo
@
co

i
LNo

(.^.)

O

Ol
b
O

P
N)
(.n

o
b
ts
O)

UJ

b
O

Ct)

b
O

(, P
N]
(tl

(^J Ot

o
(tr
?)
C)

ts
N
-J@
!

H(o
P

(o
co

H
Ng

;-(o
O

;(o
O

p
P(o I !^J

b
C

p
ts
!

I
P
!

I
U]

I
ts

O):(,
O)
N)

og NJ
N
b)
Ot

i
!
H

H
N
irls

P
O)(,o

P
tsF
O

I(o
o (*

P
i,
@

r
(Jt(,

*t

dp

LO

C)

(}r
O)

O
(lJ
(J'

rOo

\

P
PI
Ot
O)
O

5
O)
bo
LN

(.r)

i(n
ts

P
N
L'J
5

@S
(^
no)
o

a*o
:,
(D

N,(,
5
(,\)

F
!
i.J
O)

I
ts!

vt
OJ)
o-

vr
0)

=o.

N
bo
(O

.)o
3o
5

oo
3
o
5

FI
P
Lr.)

ts
Ol
i'J
5 5

c)
o
=
C

=
:f
t

u
rflf
t?

il ->$ZK
EK
Fqdd
:t A!
Ftr \
E'[.FI
ta r>tah
El{*-l
ta

a
-l

&;
h3
{3x



I
-o

F

b

a
f

q,
Itt

N
N

o
m
UI
a)
4'oI
oz
o
TI

Eon

m
ac
7m
3
trlz
-ltr
f
m
m{

cz
T

2
p

r
mzo{r

E
{
J.

o
m
!
-{

D

z{

A

5
o
d

rD
:,

oq
5

P

o

P O)

@
o

=.

H
uro

U1

3

-o
r)
(^)

='noc
=o-
OJ

n.
f
@
o
o-

U)

3

r
6r

z

o)

(.)
mz{v
zo
P9
tt'l
I
C.l{
m
4zo

X

c:

z
FIT

=

(a
-o

=
!
5

NJ
PN PN) N)

P
P
ir)
C)

NJ
O

p
!
(.rI

N)
O)
i,

F
P
bo

ts
H
b
O

P
O)
P
!

O)
P
!

O
L-)
U
t

llf
5 I

NJ
O

p
NJ

t.J
@
LU:\
@
O

NJ
i
No

F
5
O

5
b
O

L4J
aJ"}

NJ
oo(,
L^r
NJ

P
O
O

o
b
Oo

(^J
!
Lr)
(^)
o

UIr+o
5
o

s
i*
{0
(&
U

tt1
OJ
5
CL

H
b
@
Ol
t
o
f
I
o

11
o
3
o
5
d

(Jl

-+
=s$

\
P
e
C

p

O

F
J

U
rt:fa
Fzg
fr
clF
rr1

rl

rn
F
EN
tno
cl

-l
rtl
UI

ao
o
H
O
o-
o)

o-



i.,ai.

- *+g
:::

:

I

I

ffi
.!* .,s,

i:x

=
t;
!e
f

v.
{:
2a-
C),lx
ot,
w(]
U
YJ

S
S

E
O
Ft
rn
FI()
5

e
@
.-t
H

tr
!a
b,
2.

-J

FE'

dw

F

F
rz
F4

\
sls

$'
A:{)

\
?
I

', &,

HO()
>,,1 y
EBFLi5-n
:av Y,
*n@r. io ..1
NON\s\3
ffi * (l
fEi-l
Lh6

FqE
hrrrlft
E d'xFry#

rl -,{

hE
H8
ipZ

6F

E9

15

W
ffi
@
ffi

ffi
d*
dE*

@
SN

}H
,d 14()<

HH

EB
$*

frl Fi
fdH
6$
8F() wd (0)
tou
e: f"1

"-r P

HN

};:h
:J -J

ffi6F€
,w. F
6,n

fie

Na*€
hF

\q

1'
b-

{

.\

.-.-**:--=1*--'--'-


